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Senior Judges Report 
 
Name of Track       Kawartha Downs  

Date      June 14th, 2025 Post Time 18:00 

Weather   Clear                                 21 deg. Cel.                             Wind:                     7 km/h E 

Track Condition  Fast                                                                 Variant:                  0 sec. 

Number of Races      10 Qualifying races  2 SC Total Entries    69 

Mutual Handle      $ 56 236 
Contact  
Vet     

 Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour 
 
Official Veterinarian 
Dr. Jessica Ellison 

Sharla Coles  
 
 
  

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Nothing to report. 
Races: 
Race 1: Driver Nick Boyd was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k), for failing to 
set a pace comparable to class. The second quarter was 31:2. $100 monetary penalty. 
Ruling #3202157.  
Race 2: Reviewed the breaks of #2 Magical Bet after the three-quarter pole and #7 
Wicked Joules after the start. 
Race 3: Inquiry: #2 Wisdom Hanover (D.Hie), finished 3rd, made a break before and 
after the start, no violations of the AGCO breaking rules. 
#1 Mj Sharktank (S.Johnson), finished 5th, and #6 Winx Blue Chip (C.Rogers), finished 
6th, were charted with interference breaks from the break of #4 Cash Out Hall (N.Boyd), 
finished 7th, after the start. No placings needed. 
#4 Cash Out Hall must qualify for breaks. 
Driver Samuel Fillion was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k), for failing to set a 
pace comparable to class. The second quarter was 32:3. $100 monetary penalty. Ruling 
#3202190. 
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Race 4: #4 Dali Dalite finished with broken equipment. (knee boot) 
Race 5: Reviewed the breaks #5 Always Adele (R.Gassien) after the start, and #8 A 
Sailors Delight (S.Fillion) before and after the start. 
Race 6: In deep stretch driver Darcy Clancy appeared to stop driving #4 Sheza Dancin 
Fool, finished 2nd; after speaking to him the judges accepted his explanation of 
equipment issues on the horse but will continue to monitor going forward. 
Race 7: Clear. 
Race 8: Clear. 
Race 9: Driver Michael Salis has now achieved enough points (75) and will be upgraded 
to a “B” driver. 
Race 10: Clear. 

 Claims: None. 
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